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Docket Number:  23/12788 Appellants: Mark & Debbie Platt, 8473 NW Chevalia 
Drive, Grimes, IA 50111 (Property Owners) 

 

Appeal:  The appellants request a rear yard setback Variance to allow an existing 30’ x 18 (540 
SF) attached pergola addition to remain located approximately 57 feet from the rear property 
line, in lieu of the required 75 feet.  
      
Background 
The subject property is located at 8473 NW Chevalia Drive, Grimes, and is legally described as Lot 
31 of Chevalia Run Plat 1, being located within Section 29, Township 80 North, Range 25 West of 
the 5th P.M. (Jefferson Township). The property is approximately one (1) acre in size and is zoned 
“ER” Estate Residential District. The subject property is located approximately 400 feet north of 
the City of Grimes corporate limits and approximately 1900 feet southwest of the City of Johnston 
corporate limits. The surrounding unincorporated area consists of primarily existing single-family 
residences and developments zoned “ER” Estate Residential District with some “AG” Agricultural 
District mixed in further to the north. Land further east on the east side of NW 121st Street 
contains single family residences zoned “RR” Rural Residential District. Additionally, the land 
located further to west and south is located within the City of Grimes. See Attachment A for a 
vicinity map of the subject property and surrounding area.  
 
The subject property is rectangular shaped having approximately 272 feet of width east to west, 
and 237 feet of depth north to south. The property has frontage to the south onto NW Chevalia 
Drive, and is adjacent to three (3) residential lots to the north, east and south with one (1) outlot 
owned by the Chevalia Run homeowners association to the west. The property contains an 
existing single-family residence and attached garage that was constructed in 2005 by a previous 
property owner according to County records. The residence also contains a detached garage that 
was permitted and constructed in 2017. In 2020 an existing deck was removed and a patio 
installed in its place with a smaller deck constructed closer to the house. In 2022 the attached 
pergola addition was constructed over the existing patio without the required permit. Attached 
covered patios are considered additions to the principal structure and therefore must meet the 
zoning district setback requirements for single-family dwellings.  
 
Summary of Request 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 6: Bulk and Use Standards, Division 2: Single-Family 
Residential, Table 6.1, stipulates that the required minimum front and rear yard setback for “ER” 
Estate Residential District is 75 feet. A variance of 18 feet is requested to allow an existing 30’ x 
18’ (540 SF) attached pergola to remain approximately 57 feet from the rear property line, in lieu 
of the required 75 feet. The submitted application and site plan for this appeal can be found as 
Attachment B.  
 
Staff mailed out nine (9) notices regarding this request, including the date and time of the public 
hearing, to surrounding property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary. To-date staff 
has received three (3) responses in support and zero (0) in opposition of this Appeal.  
 
Natural Resources 
The property is relatively flat with an elevation change from 920 on the west side of the property 
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to 928 on the east side. The property contains mature trees spread throughout the property with 
the largest grouping located in the northeast corner of the property. The existing pergola location 
did not require any tree removal at the time of construction. The property is located outside any 
floodplain areas and contains no other environmental hazards or features.  
 
Roads & Utilities  
The property has frontage to the south along NW Chevalia Drive, which is a paved two-lane local 
roadway maintained by Polk County. Water service is provided by Xenia. Polk County mapping 
indicates there is an existing eight-inch (8”) water main located along the south side of NW 
Chevalia Drive. The property is served by a private onsite septic system, which Polk County 
records indicate is located north of the dwelling within the rear yard of the property. Polk County 
Environmental Health regulations require that all structures maintain a minimum separation of 
ten (10) feet from all components of the wastewater treatment system. The location of the 
existing pergola meets this requirement.  
 
Recommendation 
 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only 

to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in 
the same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the 
district on the property?    
    

 Yes. The subject property was platted under a previous version of the Zoning 
Ordinance which allowed an equestrian development option within the Estate 
District at that time. This previous development option required a 50-foot 
minimum rear setback, which the existing pergola would meet at approximately 
57 feet. Furthermore, the current zoning of “ER” Estate Residential District 
requires a three (3) acre minimum lot size, with the subject property at just over 
one (1) acre it is undersized and therefore more restricted by the 75-foot rear yard 
setback. 

 
2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed 

by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can 
permit uses that are prohibited in a district)  

  Yes.  Covered patios are a permitted use on the subject property.  
 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance 

and the public interest?  

Yes.   Visual impact to surrounding properties is mitigated by the home and large 
mature trees to the north and east. Adjacent property owners to the west, north, 
and east have all responded in support for the variance to approve the location of 
the pergola.  

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
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 Yes. The location and orientation of the existing dwelling combined with the 
undersized nature of the subject property within the current “ER” Estate 
Residential District did not result from actions taken by the applicants. 

 
5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 

8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 

  Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County 
Zoning Ordinance.  

 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-5 
were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance subject 
to the following conditions: 

1. The appellants shall obtain a retro-active Building Permit for the covered patio. 



Attachment A



Attachment B
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